UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2258

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Charles

- 2 Geary.
- WHEREAS, Charles Geary was born on February 17, 1937, to the late Kenneth and
- 4 Covie Geary; and
- 5 WHEREAS, for 50 years, Charles worked at the company he established, Geary's
- 6 Roofing and Sheet Metal; and
- WHEREAS, Charles Geary shared his life with Abundant Life Church in Beaver
- 8 Dam, Kentucky, and was passionate about helping others; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Charles Geary departed this earthly life on March 25, 2018, leaving his
- family, his friends, and his community in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Charles Geary is survived by his wife of 57 years, Emma Daugherty
- 12 Geary; his brother, Wayne Geary; his beloved pet, Abbey; and several nieces and
- 13 nephews. He is preceded in death by five sisters and three brothers;
- 14 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 15 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 16 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- sympathies upon the passing of Charles Geary and extend heartfelt condolences to his
- 19 family, his friends, and his community for their loss.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 21 memory of Charles Geary.
- 22 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 23 Resolution to Senator C. B. Embry Jr. for delivery.

Jacketed